Town of Fremont Planning Board
P.O. Box 69
Fremont Center, NY 12736

(Sent by Applicant via return-receipt mail)
December 2, 2020
RE: Major 11-Lot Subdivision, Bartschi and Closs S.B.L: 2.-1-3.1

Dear Property Owner:

You are receiving this letter from a Major 11-Lot Subdivision applicant, on behalf of the Town of
Fremont, because you are listed as the property owner of record of one or more properties that are
near or abut SBL #2.-1-3.1 the ~96 acre property of Venus Bartschi, Willy Bartschi, and Judy Closs,
County Road 92, in the Town of Fremont.

The Town of Fremont Planning Board has received an application from the owner of the above referenced
parcel for a 11-Lot Major Subdivision.

A Public Hearing has been scheduled in order for the Planning Board to receive comments from you or
others so interested in this Application. The details of the hearing are below:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town of Fremont Planning Board, in accordance with the provisions of
the Zoning Law of the Town of Fremont, will hold a public hearing beginning at 7:00 p.m. on Monday,
December 23, 2020. The meeting will be held virtually, via Zoom, and can be accessed by the public at
https://zoom.us with the Meeting ID #882 3905 2205, in regards to a Major Subdivision application on
Lands of Bartschi and Closs, S.B.L. #2.-1-3.1, located on County Road 92, Town of Fremont, Sullivan
County. For information or to submit comments, contact: planningboard@fremontny.org

Should you wish to provide comments or have questions, please advise us accordingly. You can
contact the Fremont Planning Board Chairman with comments via email to
planningboard@fremontny.org.

Sincerely,

Jim Smith

Fremont Planning Board Chairman
607-498-6198 — phone

planningboard@fremontny.org
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ABE WOOD BROOK
PROTECTIVE COVENANTS

1) Grantee agrees to keep this lot in a good and sanitary condition and shall not use it as a
dumping ground for trash and rubbish. The outside placement or storage of un-registered
vehicles is prohibited.

2) Single wide mobile homes are not allowed.
3) No parcel shall be further subdivided.

4) Grantee is responsible for obtaining the necessary state and local permits for buildings,
driveways, wells, and septic systems.

5) If Grantee(s) disturbs over one acre of land on their parcel, Grantee(s) hereby agrees to
prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan specific for their residential lot to be
developed and file a Notice of Intent (NOI) for the Storm water discharges associated with
construction activity under State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) General Permit
in effect at the time of filing.

6) There shall be no change allowed to existing drainage patterns of ditches and culverts along
municipal highways without approval from the Town or County Highway Department.

7) Grantor reserves, in a deed to each parcel, the right to grant a standard easement of sufficient
width for the distribution of utilities.

8) No watercourse shall be blocked or diverted so as to cause material damage to any lot in this
subdivision or to any neighboring property.

9) For as long as any portion of the property described in this deed is subject to regulation under
State or Federal Wetland Laws, there shall be no construction, grading, filling, excavating, clearing
or other related activity, as defined by these laws, on this property within any wetland area or
any adjacent area as set forth in said laws, at any time without having first secured the necessary
permission and permit required pursuant to the above noted laws. This restriction shall bind the
Grantees, their successors and assigns.

10) These Protective Covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on New York Land
& Lakes Development, LLC. and the Grantees, their successors and assigns. The invalidation of
any one of the Protective Covenants by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any of the
other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect. These Protective Covenants may be
enforced by New York Land & Lakes Development, LLC, or the owner of any parcel within the
subdivision. If New York Land & Lakes Development, LLC. brings an action to enforce any of
these Protective Covenants, the violator must pay all costs and expense of such action, including
reasonable attorney's fees.



KEYSTONE
ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTS | ENGINEERS | SURVEYORS

Kenneth D. Ellsworth, P.E.
Managing Member

Paul L. Bedford, AIA
Architect

Rodney L. Carey, L.S.
Land Surveyor

Kordian W. Wichtowski, R.A.
Architect

Main Office
58 Exchange Street
Binghamton, New York 13901
Phone: 607.722.1100
Fax: 607.722.2515

Branch Office
165 South Main Street, Suite 6
Cortland, New York 13045
Phone: 607.753.8015
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December |1, 2020

Mr. Alan Lord, Developer
New York Land & Lakes
155 Main Street, Suite D
Oneonta, NY 13820

RE: Summary Report for Preliminary Soils Investigation
Residential Subdivision
Abe Wood Brook Subdivision
Tennanah Lake Road
Freemont, New York

Dear Mr. Lord:

This letter has been prepared for exclusive use of New York Land & Lakes as a
summary report for a Preliminary Soils Investigation conducted for the above
referenced project.

On November 9, 2020, a preliminary soils investigation was conducted for the
purpose of locating soils suitable for supporting an on-site wastewater treatment
system on each of the proposed lots. The investigation consisted of test pit
excavations with soil profile examinations and percolation tests. Further testing and
evaluation, as well as detailed design, will be required for construction purposes.
New York State law requires that all on-site wastewater treatment systems be
designed by a licensed professional. Approvable construction plans will be required
by the local authority and/or state agency having final jurisdiction in order to obtain a
permit for development of any given lot.

Field investigations were performed with direct oversight provided by the Engineer
(Keystone Associates Architects, Engineers and Surveyors, LLC).

The attached table (Table | — Test Pit and Percolation Test Summary) is a
summarization of the preliminary investigation and includes a column for a
recommended wastewater treatment system type for each lot.

We trust we have responded to your request. If you have any questions, please feel
free to contact our office.

Respectfully,

Keystone Associates
Arcpi';ects, Engineers and Surveyors, LLC

I / g(/le) @
Mark W. Parker, P.E.
Civil Engineering Department Manager

Enclosures

MWP:teg

P:\Projects\2020\0392\0392_24520\Correspondence\Abe Wood Brook Subdivision - Soils Report.doc



TABLE 1 - TEST PIT AND PERCOLATION TEST SUMMARY

Depth to Perc. Rate
Observed (min/inch)
Test Cut | Depth to Water Depth of Depth to Usable Perc
Lot | TestPit | Depth | Bedrock | Infiltration | Mottling | Restrictive Depth Perc Test | Perc Test| Depth | System
No. No. (inches) | (inches) (inches) (inches) | Layer (inches) | (inches) | Slope No.1 No.2 | (inches) | Type
1 TP-1 54 N/A N/A N/A N/A 54 <15% 3 2 12 1
2 TP-2 72 N/A N/A N/A N/A 72 <15% 12 9 12 1
3 TP-3 72 N/A N/A 38 38 38 <15% 11 5 12 lor2
4 TP-4 72 N/A 17 N/A 17 17 <15% 13 12 12 3
5 TP-5 72 N/A 20 N/A 20 20 <15% 16 26 12 3
6 TP-6 72 N/A 22 N/A 22 22 <15% 6 10 12 3
7 TP-7 72 N/A N/A N/A N/A 72 <15% 25 41 12 lor2
8 TP-8 72 N/A 33 N/A 33 33 <15% 36 36 12 2
9 TP-9 72 N/A 22 22 22 22 <15% 37 29 12 3
10 | TpP-10 72 N/A N/A N/A N/A 72 <15% 26 13 12 1

Abbreviations:
N/A = Not Applicable
1 = Conventional Absorption Trenches

2 = Shallow Asborption Trench
3 = Raised System

4 = Intermittent Sand Filter with Downstream Treatment




ABE WOOD BROOK

SUBDIVISION

County Route 92, Youngs Road
Will Road

Town of Freemont,
Sullivan County

State of New York

SKETCH PLAN APPLICATION

FOR: New York Land & Lakes, Inc.
155 Main St. Suite D
Oneonta, NY 13820

Date: September 20, 2020



SUBDIVISION INFORMATION:

1. NAME: Abe Wood Brook Subdivision
2. Tax Map # 2.00-1-3.1

3. SUBDIVIDER: New York Land & Lakes, Development LLC., 155
Main Street Suite D Oneonta, NY 13820 (607) 353-8068.

4. RECORD OWNER:
#2.0-1-3.1 — Venus Bartschi 261 County Route 92, Roscoe, NY 12776
— Willy Bartschi 484 County Route 92, Roscoe, NY 12776
— Terry Bartschi 484 County Route 92, Roscoe, NY 12776

5. AGENT: Alan Lord Surveying Services, 415 State Highway 41,
Smithville Flats, NY 13841. (607) 434-2678

6. Property: 95 +/- Acres Total

7. LOTS: 11 parcels, ranging in size from 4 to 18 Acres.

8. ROADS: No new proposed roads

9. WATER: Individual residential wells will be used for each parcel

10. SEWAGE DISPOSAL: Individual residential septic will be used for
each parcel.

11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:
Location Map
USGS Topo Map
Tax Map
Wetlands Map
Soils Map



Abe Wood Brook Subdivision

Proposed Lots:
Parcel # Frontage Acreage
1 450° 8 Acres
2 325° 7 Acres
3 350° 5 Acres
4 213° 9 Acres
5 450° 6 Acres
6 710° 4 Acres
7 215° 5 Acres
8 3200 5 Acres
9 320° 5 Acres
10 320° 5 Acres
11 350° 18 Acres



Fremont Property

August 5, 2020
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Federal Wetland map

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife
AUgUSt 30, 2020 Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should
Wetlands |:] Freshwater Emergent Wetland . Lake be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the
Wetlands Mapper web site.

[  Estuarine and Marine Deepwater 1 Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland [ ]  Other

|:| Estuarine and Marine Wetland § Freshwater Pond . Riverine

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)
This page was produced by the NWI mapper




Soil Map—Sullivan County, New York
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Soil Map—Sullivan County, New York

MAP LEGEND

Area of Interest (AOIl)

Area of Interest (AOI)

= Spoil Area
& Stony Spot

MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:15,800.

Soils /% Very Stony Spot Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.
Soil Map Unit Polygons = )

ok Wet Spot Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause

- Soil Map Unit Lines ! misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil

. o Fa Other line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
o Soil Map Unit Points contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
P Special Line Features 9
Special Point Features scale.

Water Features

(] Blowout
Streams and Canals Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
Borrow Pit measurements.
Transportation
#  Clay Spot ey Rails Source of Map:  Natural Resources Conservation Service
) Web Soil Survey URL:
Oy Closed D .
o osed Depression — Interstate Highways Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)
G | Pit
b4 ravertt US Routes Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
2 Gravelly Spot Major Roads projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
) distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
o] Landfill Local Roads Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
i Lava Flow accurate calculations of distance or area are required.
n Background
Js Marshor swamp e Aerial Photography This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
” of the version date(s) listed below.
=) Mine or Quarry
) Soil Survey Area: Sullivan County, New York
{@  Miscellaneous Water Survey Area Data:  Version 19, Jun 11, 2020
()  Perennial Water Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
w Rock Outcrop 1:50,000 or larger.
+ Saline Spot Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Data not available.
:,*  Sandy Spot The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were

Severely Eroded Spot

s} Sinkhole
Iy Slide or Slip
ﬁ Sodic Spot

compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Soil Map—Sullivan County, New York

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

EIF Elka loam, 35 to 50 percent 1.2 1.5%
slopes, bouldery

HaC Hawksnest-Mongaup loams, 1.8 2.2%
strongly sloping, very rocky

HaE Hawksnest-Mongaup loams, 2.8 3.4%
steep, very rocky

LeD Lewbeach silt loam, 15 to 25 1.2 13.9%
percent slopes

LfE Lewbeach silt loam, steep, 3.8 4.7%
very stony

OaA Onteora loam, 0 to 3 percent 4.4 5.4%
slopes

OaB Onteora loam, 3 to 8 percent 2.6 3.2%
slopes

So Suny fine sandy loam 1.2 1.4%

Sp Suny fine sandy loam, very 2.5 3.1%
stony

WmB Willowemoc silt loam, 3 to 8 3.8 4.7%
percent slopes

WmC Willowemoc silt loam, 8 to 15 36.0 44.7%
percent slopes

WoC Willowemoc silt loam, strongly 9.6 11.9%
sloping, very stony

Totals for Area of Interest 80.5 100.0%

usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 8/30/2020
== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3 of 3
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